Bills receivable 476,629,551.98 — — — 476,629,551.98
Accounts payables 891,345,884.09 — — — 891,345,884.09
Other payables 42,751,056.41 — — — 42,751,056.41
Non-current liabilities

due within one
year 183,525,578.00 — — — 183,525,578.00

Other current
liabilities 49,056,505.40 — — — 49,056,505.40

Long-term borrowings — 323,777,514.17 — — 323,777,514.17

1. Sensitivity analysis

The Group applies sensitivity to analyze the rationality of technical risk variables and the effects of possible
changes on profit and loss or shareholders’ equity. As any risk variable seldom varies, and correlation among
variables will play a major role in the ultimate amount of a special risk variable. Therefore, the followings are
carrying out on the assumed condition that each variable change independently.

(1) Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange
Foreign exchange risk sensibility analysis hypothesis: all the foreign operations and investments and
cash flows are highly effective.

Based on the above assumption, on the basis that all other variables are held constantly, the effects of
reasonable changes in exchange rate that may arise on the profit and loss and equity for the period are
set out below:

Item Change in exchange rate 30 June 2019 2018

Effect on net profit

Effect on owners’

equity Effect on net profit
Effect on owners’

equity

All foreign currencies 5% appreciation against RMB 14,481,718.37 14,481,718.37 3,602,889.00 3,602,889.00
All foreign currencies 5% depreciation against RMB (14,481,718.37) (14,481,718.37) (3,602,889.00) (3,602,889.00)

2019 Interim Report

139

XI. Fair value disclosures

1. Others

As at 30 June 2019, the Group does not have any assets and liabilities measured at fair value during the
reporting period.

The Group’s financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value mainly included: accounts receivables,
short-term borrowings, accounts payables and long-term borrowings. The difference between book value and
fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value was immaterial.

XII. Related Party and Related Party Transactions

1. Parent company of the Company

Description of the parent company of the Company